DocuSign Envelope ID: 3448D8E6-81F0-4F10-8425-072FC7DB5D10

AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

(Minn. Stat. §§ 16C.05, subd. 2(c), 16C.08, subd. 2 and 3)

Instructions:

1. Complete this form for contract amendments that extend the end date of a contract, add/reduce work and
money, or change any other term or condition of the contract.

2. Attach this form to the amendment when sending to the Department of Administration for approval. Please
always include copies of the original certification form, solicitation document, single source justification, the
original contract, and any previous amendments as these are used for reference.

3. Admin will retain this cover sheet for its files.

Agency: Minnesota Department of Education (MDE)
Name of Governmental Unit: Duluth Public School District #709
Current Contract Term: January 18, 2022 to September 29, 2026

Project ldentification: SWIFT contract #205996, Joint Powers Agreement for Project AWARE

Amendments to contracts must entail tasks that are substantially similar to those in the original contract or involve tasks that are so
closely related to the original contract that it would be impracticable for a different contractor to perform the work. The
commissioner or an agency official to whom the commissioner has delegated contracting authority under Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd.
16, must determine that an amendment would serve the interest of the state better than a new contract and would cost no more. An
amendment should be in effect before the contract expires.

What changes are being made to the contract? Complete appropriate box{es) for the amendment submitted.
1. [] Amendment to the Expiration Date of the contract
a. Proposed New Expiration Date:
b. Why is it necessary to amend the Expiration Date?

2. Amend Duties and Cost L1 Amend Duties Only

a. Describe the amendment: Unspent funds from Year 2 (in the amount of $99,594.20) plus an additional
$75,000 is being added to be used through September 29, 2024 to increase this district’s training in
evidence-based mental health programs to include Support for Students Exposed to Trauma and
Sources of Strength curricula. The additional funds can also be used to support implementation of
Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports (PBIS) curriculum, to attend the upcoming PBIS
conference, and purchase PBIS related materials.

b. If costis amended, insert the amount of the original contract AND amount of each amendment below:
$1,860,000.00 (original Joint Powers Agreement total)

+$5,351.67 (amendment #1 increase)

MDE FY24 SharePoint ID #359
Rev. 5/2022 Page 10of 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3448D8E6-81F0-4F1D-8425-072FC7DB5D10

+575,000.00 (amendment #2 increase)

$1,940,351.67 (new Joint Powers Agreement grand total)
3. [0 Amendment to change other terms and conditions of the contract:

a. Describe the changes that are being made:

MDE FY24 SharePoint ID #359
Rev. 5/2022 Page 2 of 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3448D8E6-81F0-4F1D-8425-072FC7DB5D10

Amendment #2 to SWIFT Joint Powers Agreement No. 205996

Agreement Start Date: January 18, 2022 Total Agreement Amount: $1,940,351.67
Original Agreement Expiration Date: Sept. 29, 2026 Original Agreement: $1,860,000.00
Current Agreement Expiration Date: Sept. 29, 2026 Previous Amendment(s) Total: $5,351.67
Requested Agreement Expiration Date: NA This Amendment: $75,000.00

This second amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Department of
Education (“State” or “MDE”) and Duluth Public School District #709 whose designhated business address is 215 North 1%
Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 (“Governmental Unit”). State and Governmental Unit may be referred to jointly as

“Parties.”

Recitals

1. The State has a Joint Powers Agreement (“Agreement”) with the Governmental Unit identified as SWIFT Contract
Number 205996 (“Original Contract”) to implement comprehensive mental health services within Duluth Public
School District #709 area for the Project AWARE federally funded project.

2. Amendment #2 is being done to reduce the year 2 budget to actual amounts spent in year 2, move the unspent
funds from year 2 to year 3 in the amount of $99,594.20, and add additional funds in the amount of $75,000.00 to
this Agreement. These additional funds will be used to increase this district’s training in evidence-based mental
health programs including Sources of Strength curricula. These additional funds can also be used to support
implementation of Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports (“PBIS”) curriculum, to attend the upcoming PBIS
conference, and purchase PBIS related materials. This additional funding and the unused funding from Agreement
Year 2 must be used by September 29, 2024.

3. The State and the Governmental Unit are willing to amend the Original Agreement as stated below.

Joint Powers Agreement Amendment #2

In this Amendment, changes to pre-existing Contract language will use strike-threugh for deletions and underlining for
insertions.

REVISION 1. Clause 2 “Agreement between the Parties” is amended as follows:

2. Agreement between the Parties
2.1 Increase capacity of Duluth Public School District to implement comprehensive school mental health systems by

completing the below tasks:

a. By March 2022, train-the-trainer cadres will be developed for Youth Mental Health First Aid (YMHFA) and by
November 2024 for Sources of Strength (SOS).

b. By March of 2022, two key district staff from this school district will be trained on Cognitive Behavior
Interventions for Trauma in Schools (CBITS) and Bounce Back (BB).

c. By September 2022, all school staff in this school district will receive training on trauma informed schools
and adverse childhood experiences (ACES).

d. By September 2023, student supports teams in this school district will be trained on CBITS and BB.

MDE FY24 SharePoint ID #359
Rev. 5/2022 Page 3 of 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3448D8E6-81F0-4F1D-8425-072FC7DB5D10

By September 2024, all school staff in this school district will receive training in the school mental health
referrals pathways protocol.

By August 2026, this school district will have established infrastructure and practices in place for Medicaid
billing for mental health services to improve policy, practices, and sustainability for Comprehensive School
Mental Health {CSMH) Systems across the Duluth district.

2.2 Increase access to quality, sustainable, culturally responsive and developmentally appropriate school-based
mental health services and supports by completing the below tasks:

a.

By the end of February 2022, this school district will participate in the School Health Assessment

Performance and Evaluation (SHAPE) system.

i. By the end of February 2022 this school district will complete the School Mental Health Quality
Assessment, and will repeat twice annually, during October/November and then again in March/April, for
the duration of the Agreement.

ii. This school district will complete three monthly Plan-Do-Study-Act (PDSA) cycles by May 2022, and will
continue at a regular quarterly intervals from September to May for the duration of the Agreement.

By August 2023 2024, this school district will work with MDE Project AWARE staff and district stakeholders

to create and define the Interconnected Systems Framework (ISF) for their district.

By October 2023, CBITS and BB will be utilized as tier 2 or tier 3 interventions for students who have been

exposed to trauma.

By September 2024, the additional funds under amendment #2, once executed, will be utilized to support

implementation of Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports (PBIS) practices and programming,
including training staff in PBIS, attend the upcoming PBIS conference, and purchasing PBIS related materials.

2.3 Increase outreach and engagement with school-aged youth and their families to promote mental health
awareness across their district by completing the below tasks:

By March 2022, this school district will have a Project AWARE Advisory Group in place. This advisory group
should be comprised of district and school staff, students, and family members.

By May 2023, this school district will host two community-wide mental health awareness events.

By August 2023, this school district will have the capaaty to conduct mcluswe family engagement on CSMH

By October 2025 MN Project AWARE staff from this school district will train a student group on Feen-Mental
Health-First-Aid-(EMHFA}-andfer SOS peer-to-peer programs.

2.4 This school district will provide quarterly updates on evaluation activities including quarterly reporting of data,
or as specifically requested by MDE staff, on Project AWARE activities. Each calendar year the quarter timeline
will be: Quarter One is from September 30 to December 31 with reports due no later than January 15; Quarter
Two is from January 1 to March 31 with reports due no later than April 15; Quarter Three is from April 1 to June
30 with reports due no later than July 15; and Quarter Four is from July 1 to September 29 with reports due no
later than Oct 15. Data reports will include:

a.

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) IPP (Infrastructure Development,
Prevention, and Mental Health Promotion) indicators. These specific data points to include:
¢  Workforce Development Training (number of individuals in the mental health or related workforce
trained through the federal grant, and types of individual trained i.e. their role within the school)
e Training (number of individuals outside of the mental health or related workforce trained through the
federal grant, and types of individual trained i.e. their role within the school)
e Partnership/Collaboration (number of MOU’s/MOA’s with outside entities entered into through the
federal grant)
e Policy Development (number of policy changes completed as a result of the federal grant)

MDE FY24 SharePoint ID #359

Rev. 5/2022

Page 4 of 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3448D8E6-81F0-4F1D-8425-072FC7DB5D10

e Referral (number of students referred for mental health and/or related services)

e Access (the number and percentage of students receiving mental health or related services after
referral)

e Knowledge/Attitudes/Beliefs (number and percentage of individuals who have demonstrated
improvement in knowledge, attitudes, or beliefs related to prevention and/or mental health
promotion)

SAMHSA National Outcomes Measures (NOMs) indicators

Narrative description of successes achieved and difficulties encountered
Pre and post-training surveys

SHAPE results

®oooo

2.5 By September 29, 2023, this school district will utilize the additional funding and the unused funding from
Agreement Year 1 provided by Amendment #1, once executed, to do the following tasks:
a. Provide Restorative Practices trainings and resources for staff.
b. Facilitate additional school and community mental health awareness events.
¢. Provide consultants for clinical support of implementation of CBITS and Bounce Back.
d. Purchase supplies and trainings to further the implementation of district-wide Social Emotional Learning

(SEL) curriculum.
REVISION 2. Clause 3 “Payment” is amended as follows:

3. Payment

The State will pay for performance by the Governmental Unit under this Agreement as follows:

3.1 Compensation. The Governmental Unit will be paid following acceptance of the deliverables described in this
Agreement for conducting the services under clause 2 in accordance with the budget in Exhibit A- 1 2 that is
attached and incorporated into this Agreement.

3.1.1 Supporting documentation, which includes but is not limited to supply receipts, are retained by the
Agreement recipient for auditing purposes. All supporting documentation must be kept by the
Agreement recipient for the full duration of this Agreement plus a minimum of six additional years per
state and federal audit retention requirements.

3.2 The total obligation of the State under this Agreement will not exceed $1;865;351-67 $1,940,351.67.

3.3 Invoices. The State will promptly pay the Governmental Unit after the Governmental Unit presents an
itemized invoice for the goods received or services actually performed, and the State's Authorized
Representative accepts the invoiced goods or services. Invoices should be submitted timely and according to
the following schedule:

Quarterly invoices should be submitted following the same reporting timeline as listed under clause
2.4,

The invoices should be submitted directly to the MDE Accounts Payable Department
(MDE.AccountsPayable@state.mn.us) for processing. The preferred method of obtaining an invoice
from a Governmental Unit is by email. The subject line of the email with the invoice attached should
contain the MDE’s Authorized Representative’s name and Agreement number.

The invoice should include the following information:

MDE FY24 SharePoint ID #359
Rev. 5/2022 Page 5 of 10



DocuSign Envelope |1D: 3448D8E6-81F0-4F1D-8425-072FC7DB5D10

MDE’s Authorized Representative’s name;
The SWIFT Agreement number;

= Dates of service; and

= A description of services performed.

Should an invoice need to be submitted via U.S. Mail, please use the following address:
Minnesota Department of Education
Attn: Accounts Payable Department

400 NE Stinson Blvd.
Minneapolis, MN 55413

The Original Agreement and any previous amendments are incorporated into this amendment by reference. Except as
amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and all previous amendments remain in full force

and effect.

Signature page to follow

MDE FY24 SharePoint ID #359
Rev. 5/2022 Page 6 of 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3448D8E6-81F0-4F1D-8425-072FC7DB5D10

1. State Encumbrance Verification
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as
required by Minn. Stat. §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05

Print Name: Jennifer Fleckner

DocuSigned by:
Signature: A
Title: SPA- Principal Date: /172024

SWIFT Contract No. 205996

2. Governmental Unit

. Simone Zunich
Print Name:

DocuSigned by:

Signature: Si""bw’ md"

—SAEIAUTFCAGAGT

Title

_Exec. Dir. of Finance E?ar{%_Businbé%/Mices

3. Minnesota Department of Education
With delegated authority

Sean Fahnhorst
Print Name:

DocuSigned by:
Signature: [ Swu"’ F“WVS{

Title: Director 'of Agency Fi RARSE 5/2/2024

4. Commissioner of Administration
As delegated to The Office of State Procurement

] Haylie Heil
Print Name:

Haulic. el

Signature:

JAACCETTO0AAT ...

Title: Contracts Specialist Date: 5/6/2024

74804
Admin ID: &0

Signature page to amendment #2 for Agreement #205996

MDE FY24 SharePoint ID #359

Rev. 5/2022 Page 7 of 10



0T jJo g 98ey TZ0T/S "A9Y
69€# Al JlodaIRYS FZAL IAN

aouepuaye
Sujuiesy/asuaiauod
Byl e

USIPUOISIAd  »
35Ua134U0) Y3jesH

[BIUDA |OOYIS D1EYS  »
33U3134U0] Y3jeaH

i TV [EIUSA [OOYIS |eUOHEN e
LY TEL'SETS 086'€95 6€'8TS Juswdoanap
0S5 E8r'8TEs 000'STS 0000€$ 600'0ES STHSYS 0S°LSE8S |euolssajoid :68€-99¢

{018 Jawwns
1310 sanoy Suyels
uoddns jeuoiyppe
‘sSuluiel puane
0} siayoeay Joj Aed gns)
syuswAed Alejes ISIy @
7 ISIUCURAIBIUI TASO'T @

[ 2L'80e'ser'1 029'99¢ €0°SL9°0T¢E Jojeuipioo)
WYMY P3[0Ud I1J 0T  »
69'199'66€°TS 000'2TES 000°£0€5 66020€S TS rES 69°€ET6'8TTS | Siyauaq pue Alejes :66Z-0TT
9¢/62/6 sZ/62/6 | Amwﬁom,ﬁ% — (zz/62/6
—s¢/og/e - vZ/0€/6 . ~zz/og/6) - e/8t/1)
G 1e3, 10} v 1es, € 51e3 10} Z leap 1o) T Jeap
junowy {e10] | Junowy-Apeak Jojjunowy unowy-Apedx nowy-Apesx 10} Junowy

1211510 [00YIS 21|gNd YIn|ng :2AeLIEN 138pNng JUSWS318Y SIaMOd UIOf JYYMY 103[04d

60L# 12141510 |00YIS J|qNnd Yan|ng :aAljelieN 138png 1USWS48Y S1IaMO0d JuIof JHYMY 123[04d - T ¥ -V HqIyx3

NOIllvOoNnd3 40
INIWLAVd3A FE

01as80a294220-62¥8-A L AP-0-418-938A8re ‘Al dojgauz ubisnoog



0T J0 6 93ed

TT0T/S "AdY
6SE# A1 U1043.18YS $ZAd AN

8V°60€'T0CS
£0°158'69TS

000'9$

000TTS

0T'v60'CSS
000ETS

ST'8ST'865
re8ro1s

se ‘s]uaAa Juawadedua
Ayunwiwon pue
Aliwey 1e saljiwey 10} poo{ e
‘'sauljaping Suipuny
|ei3pa) Ag 9)qemoj|e
SE ‘S311IAIIE UOIEN|BAD
ur uonnediped Ajjwey
puUE JU3PNIS IO SDAIIUSDU| e
SuOljUAAIDIUI
yleay jejuaw
Z 4911 10} sayddns Juspnis e
S|ela1eW
juedpied Sujuiesy
SOS HiAR pue piy
15di4 YijeaH [BIUBN YINOA e
S92|AISS pIseq-|ooyds
Jo 8ui||iq Jo) dieMYOS e
solddnssigd o
salddns
pue wnnoiung (135)
Suiuiea] jeuojjow3-[ePos e

poo4
€0°L20'vES pue saljddng :061 '8 0t

LT6190TTS
TT'TT6'96S

000°ZTS

0007CTS

006'TSS
0002T$

ST'L0T'9T3
00ETVS

*§19B1U0D
19pIn0.d Yl esH |ejusiy
pajury jooyds [euoippy e
*S,NOIN Japinold YijeaH
|eIU payul] [ooyss SHA
swaddns 01 Buijpuny e
(-7:1@ ‘s@a130B1d
aA1lel0359Y ‘Y1Buanis Jo
$30UN0S ‘FeegdTad-viri?
‘PIV 35414 Y3|eay |ejuay
Y1NoA ‘uolje)jnsuod
pue s8ujuiesy
deg 32unog/s119D)
uels 3y ul paweu
s3ujules) paseq-asuapine
10y spenuod Suluel] e

TT'IT9'sT$ S12eU0) (HOE-E0E

0105902042.0-6Z8-0L47-0418-938A8+¥¢ :al adojeauz ubignsog



0T 40 0T @8ed 7207/ A9y
65€# Q1 WI04aIRYS YZAL IAW

0T ¥65'6YS 08'S0V'SSPS
LI'TSEOV6T 000'SZES ‘ L9'TSE002
000°09€$ 000'052%= 800°555$ b
79'TSE'698'TS = Junowy = JBBA IO} | HHBREH £ SIBIA = B3 =T Jeap Joj
= |e30) puelo G iea ) [E101 junowy |e1o] | Jojjunowy [e30] | 4O} Junowy |elo] junowy jejo) SIV10L
€9°78V'L93 0Z'TH0'CIS
12 WA Ay~ 000'ST$ 000'STS 000°ST$ 000°SES €€ TYY'OTS Palipu] :568
_ ‘(uana/uosiad/es)
saulaping Suipuny
|edopay Aq ajgemoj|e

01a$80/047.0-S2¥8-AL4t-0418-93808YYE (Al adojeauz ubignooq



